Each Employee shall be insured for an amount equal to the amount 
of the below described life insurance plan (Article 21.02 Part 2 (a)). 

(b) Long-term Disability Insurance  

Employees become eligible for long-term disability benefits after 
they have been continuously disabled for more than one hundred 
and nineteen (119) days.  The level of benefit shall be equal to 
sixty-six and two-thirds (662/3) of the Employee’s basic earnings 
immediately prior to commencement of disability. The maximum 
monthly benefit available through this program is $6,000.00 per 
month.